w-ptas-101/ptasweb/Printlmages.aspx?appname=Examine&reqid=13851229&folderid=1

900391752 01/18/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM412714

The state of the s	
SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Edgecore, LLC		11/30/2016	Gerporation: Limited Liability

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IBERIABANK, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	4894 Poplar Ave
City:	Memphis
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38117
Entity Type:	Louisiana State Chartered Bank: LOUISIANA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	77588179	EC EDGECORE COMPETITIVE MARKETING SERVIC			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

901-374-75

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

9015256781

Email:

rnichol@evanspetree.com Richard E.M. Nichol, Jr.

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:

1000 Ridgeway Loop Rd Ste 200

Address Line 4:

Memphis, TENNESSEE 38120

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard E.M. Nichol, Jr.
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Richard E.M. Nichol, Jr.
DATE SIGNED:	01/18/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=Grant of Interest in Patents & Trademarks - Edgecore 4842-3886-0059 V.2#page I:till
source=Grant of Interest in Patents & Trademarks - Edgecore 4842-3888-0059 v.2#page2.tif
source=Grant of Interest in Patents & Trademarks - Edgecore 4842-3888-0059 v.2#page3:tif
source=Grant of Interest in Patents & Trademarks - Edgecore 4842-3888-0059 v.2#page4.tif
source=Grant of Interest in Patents & Trademarks - Edgecore 4842-3888-0059 v.2#page5.tif
source=Grant of Interest in Patents & Trademarks - Edgecore 4842-3888-0059 v:2#page6.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, EDGECORE, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and are the owners of the domain names listed on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Domains"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor and certain of its affiliates have entered into that certain Seventh Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), of even date herewith, in which the Pledgor has agreed with IBERIABANK, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 4894 Poplar Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38117, to execute this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement), Pledgor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Domains, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Loan Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Loan Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[Signature pages follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0417 Executed as of the 30th day of November, 2016.

PLEDGOR:

EDGECORE, LLC

By: Signature Si

Jeffrey B. Presley

Title:

Secretary/Treasurer

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF SHELBY

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, within my jurisdiction, Jeffrey B. Presley, who acknowledged to me that he is the Secretary/Treasurer of **Edgecore**, **LLC**, a Tennessee limited liability company, and that for and on behalf of said company and as the act and deed of said company, he executed the above and foregoing instrument, after first having been duly authorized by said company to do so.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal at office this

STATE

TENNESSEE NOTARY day of

2016.

My Commission Expires:

Notany Public

SCHEDULE A TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

EdgeCore logo trademark Serial Number 77588179 Registration Number 3646373 Registered 6/30/2009 Renewed 6/30/2014 Next Renewal Due 6/30/2019

The Cooper Group logo – copyright Not registered with US Copyright Office

CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY (Line the "Back" batton of the internet Browser to return is TESS)



Word Mark EC EDGECORE COMPETITIVE MARKETING SERVICES

SC 935-US 101-102, G & S: Advertising services, public relations and marketing services, namely, promoting and marketing the goods and services of others through all public convinciouslation means. PREST USE: 2004/004, PREST USE IN COMMERCE, 2004/004 Goods and Services

(3) DESIGN PLUS WORDS, LETTERS, AND/OR NUMBERS Design Search Code

Trademark Search Facility Classification Code

Cy, October Notice that are briskly or participly shorted.

LETS-2 EC. Two letters on combinations of multiples of two letters.

SHAPES-CIRCLE Crute figures or designs including sent-circles and incomplete circles.

SHAPES-CIRCLE Crute Figures or designs including sent-circles and incomplete circles.

SHAPES-CIRCLES-3 CR. KNOSE Design Stating or timed for three or more colors.

SHAPES-WISC Misroklaneous shaped designs.

Sariai Number 77588179

Filing Date October 8, 2008 Current Basis Original Filing Basis Published for Opposition April 14, 2609 3646373 Registration Number Registration Date

Owner (REGISTRANT) EdgeCore, LLC LIMITED BASISTY COMPANY (OWA 1925 Technology Plwy , Sie. A Cedar Falis (OWA 59512

Attorney of Record Alex Patel

Disclaimes NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "MARKETING SERVICES" APART FROM THE MARK AS SHOWN

Description of Mark The color(s) Siver, black, and blue islane claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of the stylized letters "EC" in siver in a black circle featuring two silver semi-circular bands and outlined in black and blue, the wording "EDGE" in black, the wording "ODRE" in blue and the wording "ODMPETITIVE MARKETING SERVICES" in black

Type of Mark SERVICE MARK PRINCIPAL Affidayit Text SECT 8 (8-YR) Live/Dead indicator

SCHEDULE B DOMAIN NAMES

Domain Name	TLD	Expiration Date	Status	Privacy	Locked
AVHOMEINC.COM	.com	12/16/2016	Active	Public	Locked
awirelessdeals.com	.com	3/14/2017	Active	Public	Locked
AWIRELESSPROMOS.COM	.com	9/11/2017	Active	Public	Locked
BANKIOWAOFFERS.COM	.com	12/22/2016	Active	Public	Locked
bossenpromos.com	.com	10/20/2016	Active	Public	Locked
cellularservicespromos.com	.com	9/1/2017	Active	Public	Locked
commarketing.com	.com	4/24/2017	Active	Public	Locked
DEVINRANGE.COM	.com	4/3/2018	Active	Public	Locked
DIAMONDWIRELESSOFFERS.COM	.com	10/24/2016	Active	Public	Locked
digitaledgeprogram.com	.com	1/25/2018	Active	Public	Locked
droidsavings.com	.com	6/6/2017	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORE.BIZ	.biz	9/1/2019	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORE.COM	.com	6/27/2017	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORE.INFO	.info	9/2/2019	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORE.MOBI	.mobi	9/2/2019	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORE.NET	.net	6/9/2018	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORE.US	.us	9/1/2019	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORE2.NET	.net	1/19/2017	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECOREADVERTISING.COM	.com	10/3/2019	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORECARDS.COM	.com	2/4/2017	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORECREATIVE.COM	.com	10/3/2019	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECOREDESIGN.COM	.com	10/3/2019	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECOREDEV.COM	.com	9/5/2017	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECOREDIGITAL.COM	.com	2/9/2017	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECOREMAPS.COM	.com	8/11/2017	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECOREMEDIA.COM	.com	10/3/2019	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECOREPRINT.COM	.com	1/12/2017	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECOREPROMOS.COM	.com	7/30/2018	Active	Public	Locked
EDGECORETRIO.COM	.com	6/5/2018	Active	Public	Locked
EXPERIENCECANTAMIAAZ.COM	.com	1/25/2017	Active	Public	Locked
GOWIRELESSDEAL.COM	.com	3/25/2017	Active	Public	Locked
GOWIRELESSPROMOS.COM	.com	9/11/2017	Active	Public	Locked
HEATHERWOODY.COM	.com	2/1/2017	Active	Public	Unlocked
imwirelessholidaypromos.com	.com	10/28/2016	Active	Public	Locked
imwirelesspromos.com	.com	10/27/2017	Active	Public	Locked

Schedule B to Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - EdgeCore

TRADEMARK REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0420

Domain Name	TLD	Expiration Date	Status	Privacy	Locked
infinitywirelesspromos.com	.com	2/26/2017	Active	Public	Locked
JOESPHCARLHOMES.COM	.com	12/16/2016	Active	Public	Locked
JOSEPHKARLHOMES.COM	.com	12/16/2016	Active	Public	Locked
MAJORHEALEY.COM	.com	3/1/2019	Active	Public	Locked
MCCAROLINA.COM	.com	7/18/2017	Active	Public	Locked
MYWIRELESSDEAL.COM	.com	5/12/2017	Active	Public	Locked
NEXTGENERATIONWIRELESSPROMOS.COM	.com	1/21/2017	Active	Public	Locked
NTXPROMOS.COM	.com	8/24/2017	Active	Public	Locked
PAGINGZONEPROMOS.COM	.com	8/24/2017	Active	Public	Locked
PHONESFORYOUPROMOS.COM	.com	5/20/2017	Active	Public	Locked
precisionwirelesspromos.com	.com	2/22/2017	Active	Public	Locked
RANDKWIRELESSPROMOS.COM	.com	8/24/2017	Active	Public	Locked
RUSSELLCELLULARPROMOS.COM	.com	7/30/2017	Active	Public	Locked
samsungholiday.com	.com	11/12/2016	Active	Private	Locked
samsungsavings.com	.com	1/27/2018	Active	Public	Locked
SANDDHOLDINGS.COM	.com	5/22/2017	Active	Public	Locked
SCOTTSTACKHOUSE.COM	.com	4/3/2018	Active	Public	Locked
SDBUILDINGS.COM	.com	4/16/2018	Active	Public	Locked
SPEAKUPSALONS.COM	.com	11/5/2016	Active	Public	Locked
SPEAKUPSALONS.NET	.net	11/18/2016	Active	Public	Locked
SPEAKUPSALONS.ORG	.org	11/5/2016	Active	Public	Locked
TRIOBYEDGECORE.COM	.com	6/5/2018	Active	Public	Locked
tssdeals.com	.com	7/6/2018	Active	Public	Locked
USCREATIVEMARKETING.COM	.com	10/8/2019	Active	Public	Locked
verizonwirelesssavings.com	.com	5/18/2018	Active	Public	Locked
VITALIAANDU.COM	.com	1/11/2017	Active	Public	Locked
VITALIAANDYOU.COM	.com	1/11/2017	Active	Public	Locked
VITALIAARIZONA.COM	.com	12/16/2016	Active	Public	Locked
VITALIAATCANTAMIA.COM	.com	12/16/2016	Active	Public	Locked
VITALIAATSOLIVITA.COM	.com	12/16/2016	Active	Public	Locked
VITALIACOMMUNITIES.COM	.com	12/16/2016	Active	Public	Locked
VITALIAFLORIDA.COM	.com	12/16/2016	Active	Public	Locked
VZWPRINT.COM	.com	2/21/2019	Active	Public	Locked
WERWIRELESSPROMOS.COM	.com	8/24/2017	Active	Public	Locked
WIRELESSCENTERPROMOS.COM	.com	8/24/2017	Active	Public	Locked
WIRELESSDEPOTPROMOS.COM	.com	8/24/2017	Active	Public	Locked
wirelessworldnjdeals.com	.com	8/17/2018	Active	Public	Locked
WIRELESSZONEDEALS.COM	.com	4/28/2017	Active	Public	Locked

Schedule B to Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - EdgeCore

TRADEMARK REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0421

Domain Name	TLD	Expiration Date	Status	Privacy	Locked
WPIOFFERS.COM	.com	8/24/2017	Active	Public	Locked
yourwirelessoffers.com	.com	9/8/2017	Active	Public	Locked
YOURWIRELESSPROMOS.COM	.com	8/24/2017	Active	Public	Locked
THECOOPERGROUP.COM	.com				

4842-3888-0059, v. 2

RECORDED: 01/18/2017

Schedule B to Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks - EdgeCore